

01-17-2002 101950599

Atty. Docket No. 6009-4599 Document ID No. 1017962633

To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Kerry Johnson Olli Hognabba Bjarne Ekberg (-10-2)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Outokumpu Oyj Address: Riihitontuntie 7, FIN-02200, Espoo Finland				
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes No			
3.	3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment 4. Patent Application number(09/760,927		Patent Application number(s) 09/760,927			
	Execution Date(s): February 28, 2001 (Johnson); January 29, 2001 (Hognabba); January 29, 2001 (Ekberg)		Execution Date(s):			
5.	Name and address of party to whom	6.	Total number of applications involved: 1			
	correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00			
	Name: Israel Blum Address: Morgan & Finnegan LLP 345 Park Avenue		A check in the amount of \$40.00 is enclosed.			
	New York, New York 10154 Telephone (212) 758-4800 Facsimile (212) 751-6849		Charge to Deposit Account No.: 13-4500, Order No			
	1 acsimile (212) 731-0047		Charge any deficiencies to Deposit Account 13-4500, Order No. 6009-4599. (A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed)			
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
8.	Statement and signature.					
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregopy is a true copy of original document.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of original document.				
Na	nme of Person Signing Signature	Q. l.	Date:			
Isr	ael Blum		Get0001 22, 2001			
Reg. No. 26.710 Total no. of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4						

DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Director of Patents Box Assignments

Washington, DC 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, DC 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011). Washington, DC 20503.

615864 v1

PATENT REEL: 012465 FRAME: 0267

Docket No. 6009-4599

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WILKEAS.				
Kerry Johnson; Olli Högnabba; and Bjarne Ekberg residing at 7512 Loon Lake Road, Hornell, New York 14843,				
U.S.A; Kabanovintie 11, FIN-02460 Kantvik, FINLAND; and Markulantie 119 B 34, FIN-20320 Turku, FINLAND,				
respectively				
(full name(s) and post office address(s) of inventor(s) (including country))				
(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:				
FILTER ELEMENT AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE				
(title of discovery or invention)				
[] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,				
[X] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on, under Serial No, and				
WHEREAS:				
Outokumpu Oyj, Riihitontuntie 7, FIN-02200, Espoo, Finland				
(name and address of assignee)				
(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in				

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

any and all foreign countries.

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of one Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

- I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

594067 1

WHEDEAC.

PATENT REEL: 012465 FRAME: 0268 AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desireable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called up to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discover in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor's signature: Henry K. Johnson				
Kerry Johnson (Sohmsun)				
Citizenship: U.S.A.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my scal this 28 th day of February 2001				
STATE OF $\mathcal{V}(\mathcal{Y}_{-})$				
COUNTY OF WAYNE)				
On this 28 day of February, 2001 before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me				
known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified. **ROBERT A. STAMBOR NOTARY PUBLIC, STAMBOR OF THE PUBLIC OF THE PUBL				
Notary Public Commission Expires May 31, 15 2.00				
Assignor's signature: Chiefles				
Olli Högnabba				
Citizenship: Finnish				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of, 20				
STATE OF) ss.:				

- 2 -

COUNTY	OF)
On this	day of _	, 20, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Assignment	t, and who d	to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing ally acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the erein specified.
Notary Pub	lic	
Assignor's	signature:	
		Bjarne Ekberg
Citizenship	: Finnish	
IN WITNE: 20	SS WHERE	OF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this day of,
STATE OF	•)
COUNTY (OF	ss.:)
On this	day of	, 20, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Assignment	t, and who d	to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing ally acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for erein specified.
Notary Pub	lic	This is to certify the own hand signature/signatures of MR OLLL HOUNDBRN UND MA BINCHE CKSEZL Espoo 3444 day of Innuncy 4 4001
FORM: ASSIC Rev. 10/01/00		Ex officio: Fee FIN:
		Pirjo Halonen
		Note: Put ic

RECORDED: 01/10/2002